assets to be divested. Following the Distribution, we will report the historical results of operations (subject to certain adjustments) of the assets
of which we retain ownership and control in our consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements set forth below should be read in conjunction with our historical financial
statements and the related notes thereto and the MSV Joint Venture�s historical financial statements and the related notes thereto, all of which are
included in Item 15 of this Form 10-K. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what
our results of operations or financial condition would actually have been had the Distribution in fact occurred as of such date or to project our
results of operations for any future period or as of any future date.

40

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K

43

SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except share data)

For the Year December 31, 2005

SkyTerra
Pro Forma

Adjustments

SkyTerra

Pro Forma
Revenues $ 615 $ (615)(1) $ �
Cost of revenues (326) 326 (1) �

Gross margin 289 (289) �
Selling, general and administrative expenses (9,588) 7,603 (1) (1,985)

Loss from operations (9,299) 7,314 (1,985)
Interest income, net 1,436 (1,436)(1) �
Equity in earnings of Hughes Network Systems, LLC 24,054 (24,054)(1) �
Equity in loss of Mobile Satellite Ventures LP (9,469) �  (9,469)
Loss on investments in affiliates (638) 638 (1) �
Other income, net 877 (877)(1) �
Minority interest 1,925 �  1,925

Income from continuing operations before taxes 8,886 (18,415) (9,529)
Income tax benefit 50,334 (46,773)(2) 3,561

Income from continuing operations 59,220 (65,188) (5,968)
Cumulative dividends and accretion of Series A Preferred Stock to
liquidation value (9,969) �  (9,969)

Income from continuing operations attributable to common stockholders $ 49,251 $ (65,188) $ (15,937)

Basic earnings from continuing operations per common share $ 2.79 $ (0.90)

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 17,614,474 17,614,474

Diluted earnings from continuing operations per common share $ 2.66 $ (0.90)

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 18,488,021 17,614,474

(1) In accordance with EITF 02-11, �Accounting for Reverse Spin-offs,� Hughes will be considered the divesting entity and treated as the
�accounting successor� to us for financial reporting purposes. The adjustment reflects the elimination of our historical income and expenses,
other than approximately $1.2 million of selling, general and administrative expenses related to our interest in the MSV Joint Venture and
TerreStar and an allocation of approximately $0.8 million of corporate overhead expenses. The allocation of corporate overhead expenses,
which includes costs for functions such as executive management, accounting, legal, human resources, information systems and insurance,
is based on an estimate of time spent by our employees performing services related to the MSV Investors Subsidiary, including issues
related to the MSV Joint Venture and TerreStar.

(2) Adjustment reflects the income tax benefit which would be received by us on a separate return basis using an estimated effective income
tax rate of 38%.

41

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K

44

SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands)

December 31, 2005

SkyTerra
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)

SkyTerra

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,964 $ (12,461) $ 9,503
Short-term investments 6,000 (3,000) 3,000
Restricted cash 2,295 (2,295) �
Deferred income taxes 23,378 (23,378) �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,082 (1,082) �
Assets held for sale 279 (279) �

Total current assets 55,187 (42,495) 12,503
Investment in Hughes Network Systems, LLC 75,282 (75,282) �
Investment in Mobile Satellite Ventures LP 42,761 �  42,761
Investments in affiliates 4,362 (4,362) �
Deferred income taxes 26,956 (26,956) �
Restricted cash 765 (765) �
Other assets 24 (24) �
Assets held for sale 189 (189) �

Total assets $ 205,337 $ (150,073) $ 55,264

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,380 $ (2,359) $ 21
Accrued liabilities 2,473 (2,473) �
Liabilities held for sale 525 (525) �

Total current liabilities 5,378 (5,357) 21

Minority interest 8,474 �  8,474

Series A Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock, net of unamortized discount of $28,194 93,100 �  93,100

Stockholders� equity:
Stockholders� equity 102,491 (148,716) (46,225)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,106) 4,000 (106)

Total stockholders� equity 98,385 (144,716) (46,331)

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 205,337 $ (150,073) $ 55,264

(1) Adjustment reflects the elimination of the net assets which were distributed to Hughes in the Distribution. Following the Distribution, we
retained our interest in each of the MSV Joint Venture and TerreStar, $12.5 million of cash and the obligations pursuant to its Series A
Preferred Stock. Pursuant to the Separation Agreement by and between us and Hughes, upon a change in control, the remaining balance of

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K

45

the $12.5 million of cash on the date of such change in control, if any, will be transferred to Hughes.

42

Edgar Filing: SKYTERRA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-K